RESOLUTION NO. 269-2019, APPROVING FERRY LICENSE FOR FIRE ISLAND WATER TAXI, LLC

WHEREAS, Fire Island Water Taxi, LLC has applied to the Suffolk County Legislature, by a Petition dated and verified December 19, 2018 pursuant to Article 8 of the Navigation Law and Section 71 of the Transportation Corporations Law and Local Law No. 7 of 1982 of Suffolk County for the establishment of its water taxi rates; and

WHEREAS, Consents in writing will be submitted prior to the public hearing; and

WHEREAS, Fire Island Water Taxi, LLC has heretofore filed with the Clerk of the Suffolk County Legislature its undertaking with a surety all pursuant to Article 8 of the Navigation Law; now, therefore be it

1st RESOLVED, that:

- 1) The undertaking heretofore, a bond filed with the Clerk of the Suffolk County Legislature in the sum of \$10,000 is hereby approved;
- 2) A ferry license and franchise be and the same hereby is granted to Fire Island Water Taxi, LLC of Bay Shore, New York to operate a public ferry service over and upon the waters of the Great South Bay for service as follows:

Between pick-up, drop-off locations and ferry terminals at Bay Shore, Sayville, Fire Island Lighthouse, Captree and Robert Moses Boat Basins and the Fire Island communities of Kismet, Fair Harbor, Dunewood, Atlantique, Seaview, Ocean Bay Park, and the Incorporated Villages of Ocean Beach and Saltaire and Point O' Woods Assoc., Sailor's Haven, Cherry Grove, Watch Hill Marina, Fire Island Pines, Water Island, Barrett Beach and Davis Park, both express and local service, with intermittent stops among said communities and Villages, all of which lie within the County of Suffolk. Commencing on the date of approval hereof up to and including March 15, 2024;

- 3) This ferry license and franchise is granted subject to all existing laws, rules and regulations of all Federal, State, County and municipal governments and agencies having jurisdiction thereof:
- 4) The rates and fares to be charged for transportation pursuant to this license and franchise shall be the rates and fares authorized for the Fire Island Water Taxi, LLC by the Suffolk County Legislature pursuant to Article 8 of the Navigation Law, Section 131-g of the Highway Law and Local Law No. 7 of 1982 of Suffolk County;
- 5) Said rates, fares and schedules if any, shall be posted in English at each Ferry Terminal in public view pursuant to Section 113 of the Navigation Law of the State of New York and Section 72 of the Transportation Corporations Law.

DATED: April 9, 2019

APPROVED BY:

/s/ Steven Bellone County Executive of Suffolk County

Date: April 26, 2019